

No. 14-280

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

HENRY MONTGOMERY,  
*Petitioner,*

—v.—

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ACLU OF LOUISIANA,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Steven R. Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brandon J. Buskey  
Ezekiel R. Edwards  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 519-2500  
sshapiro@aclu.org

Candice C. Sirmon  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
OF LOUISIANA  
P.O. Box 56157  
New Orleans, LA 70156

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2  |
| I. <i>MILLER</i> IS AN ACCURACY-ENHANCING<br>RULE. ....   | 3  |
| II. <i>MILLER</i> 'S INDIVIDUALIZED<br>SENTENCING REQUIREMENT FOR<br>JUVENILES IS A BEDROCK<br>PROCEDURAL GUARANTEE. .... | 7  |
| III. ENFORCING <i>MILLER</i> RETROACTIVELY<br>DOES NOT THREATEN THE COURT'S<br>FINALITY CONCERNS. ....                    | 11 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 20 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....  | 12            |
| <i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....   | 6, 9          |
| <i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942) .....  | 10, 11        |
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....  | 6             |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....  | 9             |
| <i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y</i> ,<br>1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013) .....                                | 15            |
| <i>Dorsey v. U.S.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) .....   | 1             |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....   | 13, 14, 19    |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....   | 6             |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....   | 10, 11, 14    |
| <i>Kelley v. Gordon</i> , No. CV-14-1082,<br>2015 WL 3814285, 2015 Ark. 277<br>(June 18, 2015) ..... | 14            |
| <i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) .....   | 18            |
| <i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....  | 16            |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .....   | 6             |
| <i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 408 U.S. 786 (1972) .....   | 13            |
| <i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....   | 6             |
| <i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013).....  | 16            |

*Penry v. Lynaugh*, 492 U.S. 302 (1989)..... 12

*Pepper v. U.S.*, 562 U.S. 476 (2011) ..... 17

*Powell v. Alabama*, 287 U.S. 45 (1932)..... 10, 11

*Ring v. Arizona*, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... 6

*Robinson v. Neil*, 409 U.S. 505 (1973)..... 13

*Roper v. Simmons*, 545 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 1, 4, 10

*Saffle v. Parks*, 494 U.S. 484 (1990)..... 6

*Sawyer v. Smith*, 497 U.S. 227 (1990)..... 6, 12

*Schriro v. Summerlin*, 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....*passim*

*Simmons v. South Carolina*, 512 U.S. 154 (1994) ..... 6

*Solem v. Stumes*, 465 U.S. 638 (1984)..... 18

*State v. Mares*, 335 P.3d 487 (Wyo. 2014)..... 15

*State v. Ragland*, 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)..... 16

*State v. Riley*, 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015)..... 17

*Teague v. Lane*, 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....*passim*

*United States v. Johnson*, 457 U.S. 537 (1982)..... 13

*Whorton v. Bockting*, 549 U.S. 406 (2007) ..... 5, 9

*Woodson v. North Carolina*,  
428 U.S. 280 (1976) ..... 13, 14, 19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 11

U.S. Const. amend. IIX..... 12, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ashley Nellis, *Throwing Away the Key: The Expansion of Life Without Parole Sentences in the United States*, 23 Federal Sentencing Reporter 1 (2010)..... 18
